Henry P. Roybal
Commissioner, Disirict 1

Anna Hansen
Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya
Commissioner, District 3

Anna T. Hamilton
Cormnmissioner, Disirict 4

Ed Moreno
Commissioner, Djstrict &

Katherine Miller
County Manager

Date: April 25, 2017

To: Santq Fe County Board of County Commissioners
From: Bill Taylor, Purchasing Director
Via: Katherine Miller, County Manager

Rachel O’Connor, Director, Community Services Department
Patricia Boies, HSD Director, Community Services Department

Item & Issue: BCC Meeting May 9, 2017

He: Request Approval of Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2015-0229B-CSD/MM
Between Santa Fe County and Las Cumbres Community Services to Implement
the Low Birth Weight Prevention Initiative, Extending the Term an Additional
Year and Increasing the Compensation an Additional $160,000 for a Total
Contract Sum of $265,000; Authorizing the County Manager to Sign the
Purchase Order. (Bill Taylor, Purchasing Division/Patricia Boies, Community
Services)

ISSUE

Santa Fe County Community Services Department/Health Services Division wishes to continue
services with-Las €umbres Community Services regarding the Low Birth Weight Prevention
Initiative by amending Agreement No. 2015-0229B-CSD/MM by Amendment No. 3. This
amendment will both increase the compensation an additional $100,000, and extend the term of the
Agreement for an additional year. The amount of the increase in compensation requires Board of
County Commmissioners approval.

By Amendment No 3, the new term of the Agreement will begin on July 1, 2017 and will expire on
June 30, 2018 with a total contract sum of $265,000 over a 3 year period. The Agreement may be
extended on final additional term prior to the June 30, 2018 expiration date.

BACKGROUND

Las Cumbres performs outreach and delivers evidence-based programming and navigation services
shown to prevent low birth weight by connecting pregnant women at risk for low birth wei ght to
resources that reduce risk behaviors and factors and bolster protective factors such as accessing
prenatal care.

- 102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-895-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov



Santa Fe County and Las Cumbres entered into Professional Service Agreement No. 2015-0229B-
CSD/MM to implement a low birth weight prevention initiative, for a term beginning May 14, 2015
and ending May 14, 2016, for $65,000, with the provision that the agreement may be extended for
three additional years.

Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Service Agreement extended the term to May 14, 2017, and
increased compensation and additional $65,000, for a total contract sum of $130,000.

Amendment No. 2 added to the scope of work and deliverables, increased the compensation by
$35,000 for a total contract sum of $165,000, and extended the term to June 30, 2017.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval of Amendment No. 3 to Professional Service Agreement No. 2015-0229A-CSD/MM
between Santa Fe County and Las Cumbres Community Services to Implement the Low Birth
Weight Prevention Initiative, Extending the Term an Additional Year and Increasing the
Compensation an Additional $100,000 for a Total Contract Sum of $265,000.00; Authorizing the
County Manager to Sign the Purchase Order.

102 Grant Avenue - P.0O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov




Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. 2015-0229R-CSDVMM

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
LAS CUMBRES COMMUNITY SERVICES

This Amendment is entered into this ___ day of s 2017, by and between
Santa Fe County, (hereinafter the “County”), 2 New Mexico political subdivision of the state of
Mew Mexico, and Las Cumbres Comumunity Services, 805 Early Street, Suite B-1-2, Santa Fe
New Mexico 87305 (hereinafier “Contractor™).

WEHEREAS, pursuant to Agreement Ne. 2015-0229B-CSDY/MM (the “Agreement”}
dated May 14, 2013, the Contractor implemented a Low Birth Weight Prevention Initiative
Program in Santa Fz County: and

WHEREAS, according to Section 15 of the Agreement the Agreement may be amended
by am instrument in writing signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No, | the Agreement was amended io extend the term to
May 14, 2017 and increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by $65,000 for & not-io-
exceed sum of $130,000. By Amendment No. 2 the Agreement was amended to amend the
Contractor’s scope of services, extend the term 1o June 30, 2017 and increase the compensation
payable to the Contractor by $35,000 for a total contract sum of $165,000; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 3 the parties wish to amend the Agreement to
extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2018 and increase by $100,000 the compensation
payable to the Contracior. _

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutoal covenants and conditions
contained herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

i Paragraph | (Seepe of Work), insert a subparagraph “5.” to read:

5. Pursuani 1o Amendment No. 3 for services provided from July 1,
2017 to June 38, 2018, Contractor will invoice the County monthly
for & sum not-to-exceed $8.333.33. The monthly invoices shall
inciude a detailed statug report for all activities lsted in this
Paragraph 1 including the services listed in Additivnal Scope of
Work, a) through <}, below,

2 Paragraph | {(Additional Scope of Work), subparagraph “8,” the sum “$165,000.00" is
deleted and replaced with “$263,000.00.7

k3 Paragraph 3.A.5. {Compensation, Invoicing, and Set-Off) insert a subparagraph “(a)” to
read:

(@) By Amendment No. 3 the term of this Apreement is extended
from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 and the Contractor's



Amendment No. 3 o Agreement No. 2013-02298-CSD/IMM

compensation is increased by $100,000. The total amount payable
1o the Contractor for the term of this Agreement shall not exceed
$265,000.00, inclusive of NM git.

4. Paragraph 4 (Bffective Date and Term, a subparagraph (2) inserted to read:

(2) By Amendmeni No. 3, the term of this Agreement is extended
from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018,

3. Al other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by
Amendment Nos, 1, 2 and this Amendment No. 3 shall remain in full force and effect.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Henry P. Roybal, Chair
Santa Fe County Board of County Commissioners

ATTESTATION:

Ceraidine Balazar o - Date
Santa Fe County Clerk :

Approved as to form:

;o P . ) 7o
ST . P ; N o e
TR bt o AN G e g T el

Ed 7

Gregory 8. Shatfer Date
Sania Fe County Attorney
Fg'ﬁ;}ﬁg‘;f i}epaﬁm@mt%

o Thated Ak
— 1 S QA N Y S
Don D, Mova & Diate
Fmance Divector
CONTRACTOR
(Signatwe} Date

fprint name and ritle)




Amendment No. 2 to Agreetient No. 2015-02298-CSD/MM

AMENDMENT NOG. 2
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND
LAS CUMBRES COMMUNITY SERVICES

This Amendment is entered inio i;hisg;%' day of £ Jtgay

A L () 201 5, b}’ and bﬂt'ﬁ’eﬁﬂ
Santa Fe County, (hereinafier the “County™), 2 New Mexico pol

¥

7 itical subdivision of the state of
New Mexico, and Las Cumbres Community Services, 805 Early Street, Suite B-1-2, Sania Fe
New Mexico 87505 (hereinafter “Coniractor™),

WHEREAS, pursuant to Agreement No. 2015-02298-CSD/MM {Agreement} dated May
14, 2015, the Contractor implemented a Low Birth Weight Prevention Initiative Frogram in
Santa Fe County; and

WHEREAS, according to Section 15, the Agreement may be amended by an instroment
in writing approved by the parties; and

WHEREAS, according to Section 15 (No Oral Modifications; Written Amendments
Required) of the Agreement, amendments to the Agreement are required to be in writing and
signed by the partias; and o '

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. | the Agreement was amended to extend the term o

May 14, 2017 and increase the compensation payabie to the Contractor by $65,000 for a pot-to-
exceed sum of $130,600: and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 2 the parties wish to amend the Agresment to
increase the Contractor’s Scope of Services, extend the term of the Agreement to June 30, 2017
to align the term with the County’s fiscal year, and increase by $35,000 the compensation
payable 1o the Contractor, '

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenanis and conditions
contained herein, the parties agres to amend the Agreement as follows:

i Articles T {Scope of Work), 2 (Compensation, Invoicing and Set-Off), and 4 (Effective
Uate and Term) of the Agreement are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

1. ECOPE OF WORK

The Contractor shall:

1. Deliver evidence-based programming and services shows to prevent low birth weight
by reducing risk behaviors and factors by bolstering protective factors for accessing
- prenatal care and resolving risk behaviors;

2. Provide accompanying public awareness and outreach targeting populations and
communities at risk for low birth weight and connecting at-risk women with prenatal
programs in Santa Fe County,;



he |

Ja

Amendment No. 2 1o Agreement No, 2015-0220B-CSD/MM

L%

Provide experienced, qualified, and trained personnel to implement culturally
competent programming, public awareness and ouireach;

4. Engage in formative evaluation from the outset of the program 1o coniribute to filling

data gaps and determining baseline date on who is not accessing prenatal care in the
first trimester and why, who is receiving prenatal care but still delivering low brirth
weight babies, and how best to tailor the program 1o reach and affect target
population(s). Continually evaluate program sffectiveness. Conduct  oulcome
svaluation to determine the program’s impact on low birth weight in the targel
population,

Prediverables:

i

iad

3

A timeline detailing activities of the program, to be submitted for approval io the
Community Services Department 30 days of contract effective date.

A detailed monthly status report for all the activilies listed in Section 3
(Compensation, Invoicing and Set-Off)) Paragraph A, subparagraph 1.

An aonual seport including a year-end summary of all the activity Hated in Section
1 AL to be submitted within 30 days of the expiration of the initial term of this
Agreement, The anmal report shall include 2 coraparison of birth weight outcomes
for children born to farmities served in the contraet period with a baseline of birth
weight outcomes of Las Cumbres clients in the previous year.

COMPENSATION, INVOICING, AND SET-OFF

4.t consideration of its obligations under this Agresment the Contractor shall be

compensated as follows:

1. For services provided from May 14, 2015 to May 14, 20185, Contractor will
invoice the County monthly for 2 sum not-to-exceed 35,416.67. The monthly

ivoices shall include a detailed siatus report for all activities of Contracior’s '

Low Birth Weight Prevention Program including the following:

s Omtreach activities by tvpe, date, and venus,

* Education activities by type, date, and venue,

o The number of clents served by this funding, Including bow many
pregnant mothers were served,

e The number of referrals by type and to whom,

* Dermographics on the pregnant mothers seved, including the birth weiphis
of previous children and current risk factors for low birth weight,

s The type of services provided to individual families,

- The birth weighis of infants bomn to families served by Confractor's

Program,

I3



P it

Amendment No. 2 1o Agreemﬁét Mo, 2015-02298-CSDMM

® The impact of services on individual families, related in narrative form,

» The number of people served who meet the ligibility reguitements for the
Santa Fe County Health Care Assistance program,

. The number of peaple served where services were paid through Medicaid,

. The number of people served from other payor sources.

2. The total compensation payable to the Contractor for the term of May 14, 2015
to May 14, 2016 shall not excesd $65,000.00, inclusive of NM GRT,

a.  Of the $65,000.00, a sum not-to-exceed $52,000.00 shall be
available to refmburse Contractor for services provided to clients who
met the eligibility criteria of the Health Care Assistance program
authorized by Santa Fe County Resolution 2014-47, Ofthe $65,000.00,
a sum not-to-exceed §$13,000.00 may be available to reimburse
Contractor for services provided to cliemts who do not meet the
eligibility criteria of the Healtheare Assistance Program.

3. By Amendment No. 1 extending the term of this Agreement from May 14,
- 2016 to May 14, 2017, the total compensation payable io the Contractor for
this term shall not exceed $65,000.00 inclusive of NM GRT. Of the
$63,000.00, 2 sum not-to-exceed $52,000.00 shall be available to reimburse
Contractor for services provided to clients who met the eligibility criteria of
ihe Health Care Assistanée program authorized by Santa Fe County
Resolution 2014-47. OF the $65,000.00, 2 sum not-to-excead $13,000.00 may
be available to relmburse Contracior for services provided to clients who do
not meet the eligibility criteria of the Healtheare Assistance Program. The
total amount payable to the Contractor vnder the term of this Agrezment shall
not exceed $130,000.00, inclusive of NM GRT. '

4. Pursuant to Amendment No. 2, for services provided from December 1, 2616t
June 30, 2017, Contractor will invoice the County monthly for a sum not-to-
exceed $8,333.23, The monthly invoices shall include a detailed status report
for all activities listed in Paragraph 1 (Scope of Work and Deliverables) above,
and shall include the following Additional Services and Additional
Beliverables:

Additional Scope of Work

a} Pariner with Santa Fe County to identify gaps in health and social services
and 1o align with other health and social ssrvice providers via standardized
sereening, tracking, and referral processes,

b) Participate in County-led efforts to plan, identify and adopt shared

 information technology solutions for more effective and standardized
patient navigation,

¢} Sereen aterisk pregnant clienis and navigate them to prenaial care and
behavioral health services including those that resolve the social



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No, 2015-0226B-CSD/MM

determinants of health such as barriers to housing, transportation, home
energy needs, food security, and freedom from interpersonal violence,

d) Develop policies designed io assist clients resolve risks and address risk
hehaviors for low birth weight related to the social determinants of health.
Upon review and approval of these policies by the Community Services
Uepartment, 2 portion of this funding may be used for wansporiation,
housing, foed and behavioral heaith services,

&) Participate with the Santa Fe County Community Services Diepartment in
exploring long-term, sustainable services for women at risk for low birth
weight, including Medicaid-reimbursable services.

Addittonal Deliverables:

L

a.

2} Participation with the County and other health and social service
providers, in a County-led daia collection process 1o help track and
adelress social determinants of health and the outcomes of navigation
services and activities,

) Continued coilaborative engagement with the County o addrass social
determinants of health and specifically to help reduce the overall number
and percentage of low birth weight newbormns,

© g% Fngagement of at least 25 atensk pregumant women in sin months of

services designed to prevent jow birth weight newboms,
4y Follow-up on referrals for at least three months to assure ingdividuals have
- received or ars receiving necessary sarvices or i not, why nol.
&) in collaboration with the County and other Santa Fe County providers and
cractitioners, reduce the overall rate of low birth weight newborns in Sania
Fe County.

Pursuant to Amendment No. 2 that extends the term of this Agreement to June
33, 2017, the total compensation payable on a rcimbursement basis (o the
Contractor for performance of all Scope of Services and Dreliverables
provided during the term of December 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017, shall not
suceed $58,333.28, inclusive of NM GRT. No reimbursement will be made
Conisactor for any services provided to clients who do not meet the eligibility
criteria of the Healthcare Assistance Program.

(f the 358,333.28.00 sum, the Coniracior may invoice up t© $13,000.00 for
ceimbursement of Contractor for providing resources to mitigaie risks, and
otherwise non-reimbursable social services for medically indigent Sania Fe
County residents without which their social determinants of health would not
be mel, or services provided would not be effective; in il cases, ro funds
ehall be issued divectly to Confractor’s clients and County funds paid
pursuant to this Agreement may only be utilized by the Contractor after afl
other sources of revenue have been sought and exhausied.



Amendment No. 2 to Agreeient No. 2015-02298-CSD/MM

7. Yalue-Based Purchasing. A sum noisto-exceed $10,000.00 shall be available
to Coniracior as a value-based purchasing incentive. The Contractor must
show that by working in sollzboration with the County and other Santa Fe
County health providers and practitioners contributing to the reduction of Jow
birth weight newborns, it has helped reduce the overall rate of low hirth
weight newborns in Santa Fe County, This measurement will be nerformed on
a quarterly basis with data from the New Mexico birth certificate database of
the Bureau of Vital Records and Health Statistics Bureau of the New Mezxico
Department of Health. The comparison will be on the available data of each
calendar quarter compared with the svailable data for the previous calendar
year. The comparison will be the percentage of infants borm in single births
weighing less than 2,500 grams and the percentage of infants born in single
births weighing 2,500 grams or more.

8. The sum of $165,000.00 for the term of this Agreement is a maximum and not
2 guarantee that the services provided by Contractor will egual the amount
stated herein. The parties do net intend for the Contractor to continue to
provide services without reimbursement when the not-to-excesd sum is
reached. The County will notify Contractor when reimbursements to the
Centractor reach the not-to-exceed sum. In no event will the Contacior he
reimbursed or compensated for services provided in excess of the nof-to-
exceed sum without this Agreement being amended.

B, In the event the Contractor breaches this Agreement, the County may without penalty,
withhold any payment due the Contracior for the purpose of set-off until such time as the County
determines the exact amount of damages it suffered as a result of the breach.

C. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the County to recaver
excessive or illegal pavment.

iL. Article 4 (Effective Date and Term) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
fotlowing:

4. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM,

This Agreement is effective upon the last date of signature by the parties and the initial
term shall be one year from such date, unless earlier terminated pursuant o Seciion 5
{Termination} or Section 6 {Appropriations and Authorizations).  Pursuant to
Amendment No, | the term is extendad Fom May 14, 2016 o May 14, 2017, By
Amendment No. 2, the term of this Agreement is extended from May 14, 2016 to June
30, 2017, The County has the option to extend the term of this Agreement for a period
not-o-exceed May 14, 2019, The County may exercise this opion by providing written
notice to the Contracior that the term will be exiended, The notice must be submitied to
the Contracior at least 60 days prior (o the expiration of the term of the Agreement.



Serlaxt

B
it

Amendment No. 2 o Agreement No. 2015-02258-C5D/MM

1. All other provisions of the Agrecment not specifically amended or modified by
Amendment No. 1 and this Amendment No. 2 shali remain in full force and effect.

BANTA FE COUNTY

Katherine Miller
Santa Fe County Manager

Approved as to Lorm:

iregory 8. Shaffer <

Sunta Fe County Attorney

E%ﬁﬁgﬂ:ﬁ Department: }

£ v 4
oWl
Don D, Moya iy oo
Interim Finance Dirscior

CONTRACTOR

(Signature}

fpring nome and title)

Date

A gt F o i
Date

o b e AT

Date




Amendment Mo, 2 ta Agreement No. 2915-01298-0C80 MM

il All other provisions of the Agreement not specifiesity amended or modified by
Amendment No. 1 ond this Amendment No. 2 shall remain in full foree and offzct,

SAWTA FE COUNTY

{ Fe County Manager
approved as o form

pr

"-.5?;: 4 fomw

Gregory 5. Shaffer
Banin Fe County Allomey

Fingle Department;

At

Don I3, Moys &
toierins Finsnee Director

7
CONTRAZTOR
e tmnd A

5\‘ N e

{Signsture)

ﬁg,y{ @?;w s‘é Ly

{print soine md Hileh

i

4] o f
Data

12k

Dlnte

12] {f&a

Dt






Amendment No. | to Agreement No. 2015-0229B-CSDiVIM

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN BANTAFE COUNTY AND LAS CUMBRES

{ 7
 THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of thiszﬁ?ﬁwg of At 2016
by and between Santa Fe County, hereinafier referred to as the “County”, a New Mexico political
subdivision, and Las Cumbres, hereafter referred to as the “Contracior”,

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor sntered into Agreement No, 2015-0229B-CSD/MM
on May14, 2015 {(Agreement); and

WHERKEAS, sccording to Paragraph 15 (No Oral Modifications, Written Amendments
Required), of the Agreement, the parties may amend the Agreement by an instrument in writing
signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 1 the County wishes to extend the term of the
Agreement and increase the Contractor’s compensation by $635,009.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutuailéavemms and conditions contained herein,
the parties herefo mutually agree as follows: '

i. Paragraph 3.A.2) (COMPENSATION, INVOICING, AND SET-OFF) of the Agreement is
amended by inserting subparagraph “b” to read:

b} By Amendment No. | the term of this Agresment is extended from May 14,
2016 to May 14, 2017, For this term the Contractor’s compensation is increased by
sixty five thousand dollars ($65,000). Of the $65,000 in compensation, a sum not
to exceed fifty two  thousand dollars (852,000) shall be available to teimburse
Contractor for services provided to clients who mest the criteria of the Santa Fe
County Health Care Assistance Program (Santa Fe County Resclution 2014-47).
Of the $65,000, 2 sum not to exceed thirteen thonsand dollars {513,600) shali be
available to reimburse Contractor for services provided to clients whe do net mest
the eligibility criteria for the Healthcare Assistance Program. The total amount
payable to the Contractor under this Agreement as amended, shall not exceed one
hundred thirty thousand dotlars (3130,000) inclusive of New Mexico gross receipis
tay,

2. Article 4, "EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM” a new subparagraph “A” is inserted to read as
follows: :

A. By Amendment No. |, the term of this Agreement is extended from May 14, 20160
May 14, 2017, unless carlier terminated pursuant to Section 5 {Tennination) er 6 (Appropriations)
of this Agreement.

3. All other provisions of the Agreement not specifically amended or modified by this
Amendment No. 1, shall remain in full force and effect,

fiParge




I WETHNERS WHEREDY, the parties hay

above,

‘W’\f ﬂ‘:«f('%; L L .i ;i ?: !lzzﬁ

Amendment Me, Lo Apverent Mo, 201 380 8R.CE0M

e <

2 sxpeuted this Amendment og of the dats frst writien

T i " « EA A e
Wmiii“ﬁ!’?%} 3 Prain
Hann F £
Asreved 58 i v
I, .
t}f"’” 13 - e . *-»:a
N red o . . " A -
mwymam% ’fi}”' o i 5 e, ;,J" 5 w‘)mﬂm
ngary :}:. Shafler 4 Liade
r«'méa Fr Copry Attornsy
Finmnes Depertosng
LA RN
ESRE L% 4 S a1 {‘ i3
li A nd P a i gl i{r ) {‘/ 1 ——
§ rg&if;
y"wﬂ
" f’;y ; sii.n" o Fo#
;\%\iﬁiy“ ) e g N“””-‘";f:mw»wwww“m ‘ :;J,"" ot :w B g‘ i;{;
< i
{simnanus} Dnte
‘ ! [ ¢
5o fr o T D S S
}QM M;’.ﬁ“’iﬁ L4 Lo KE L f F 7 e e o e

Byt vame and thie




Agreement No. 2015-0229B-CSD/MM

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN SANTA FE COUNTY AND LAS CUMBRES COMMUNITY SERVICES
TO IMPLEMENT LOW BIRTH WEIGHT PREVENTION INITIATIVE PROGRAM

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 7 A day of V¥ ete
2015, by and between Santa Fe County, hereinafter referred to as the “County” and Las
Cumbres Community Services. whose principal place of business is located at 805 Early
Street, Suite B-102, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”.

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Community Services Department, is requesting the
implementation of a Low Birth Weight Prevention Initiative Program; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-112 and 13-1-117, competitive,
sealed proposals were solicited via a formal Request for Proposals (RFP) No. 2015-0229-
CSD/MM for the provision implementing a Low Birth Weight Prevention Initiative Program;
and

WHEREAS, based upon the evaluation criteria established within the RFP for the
purposes of selecting the most qualified offeror, the County has determined the Contractor to be
responsive and qualified to perform the work as stated within; and

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties:
I. SCOPE OF WORK

The Contractor shall:

1. Deliver evidence-based programming and services shown to prevent low birth weight
by reducing risk behaviors and factors and bolstering protective factors for accessing
prenatal care and resolving risk behaviors;

2

Provide accompanying public awareness and outréach targeting populations and
communities at risk for low birth weight and connecting at-risk women with prenatal
programs in Santa Fe County;

Tad

Provide experienced, qualified, and trained personnel to implement culturally
competent programming, public awareness, and outreach;

R

Engage in formative evaluation from the cutset of the program to contribute to filling
data gaps and determining baseline data on who is not accessing prenatal care in the
first trimester and why, who is receiving prenatal care but still delivering low birth
welght babies, and how best to tailor the program to reach and affect target
population(s). Continually evalvaie program effectiveness.  Conduct outcome
svaluation to determine the program’s impact on lew birth weight in the target
papulation.




Agreement No, 2015-0229B-CSD/MM

Deliverables:

1.

b

A timeline detailing activities of the program, to be submitted for approval to
Community Services Department within (30) thirty days of contract effective
date.

A detailed monthly status report for all the activity of the Low Birth Weight
Prevention program as indicated in Section 3, (Compensation, [nvoicing, and Set-
Off,) Paragraph A subparagraph 1.

An annual report including a year-end summary of all the activity listed in Section
3, (Compensation, [nvoicing, and Set-Off,) Paragraph A subparagraph | to be
submitted within (30} thirty days of contract expiration. The annual report shall
include a comparison of birth weight outcomes for children bomn to famihes
served in the contract period with a baseline of birth weight outcomes of Las
Cumbres clients in the previous year.

2. ADDITIONAL SERVICES

A.

The parties agree that all tasks set forth in Section 1 (Scope of Work), of this

Agreement shall be completed in full, to the satisfaction of the County, in accordance with
professional standards and for the amount set forth in Section 3 (Compensation, Invoicing and
Set-off), of this Agreement, and for ho other cost, amount, fee or expense.

B

The County may from time {o iime request changes in the scope of work to be

-performed hereunder. Such changes, including any mcrease or decrease in the amount of the
Contractor’s compensation, which are mutually agreed upen by and between the County and the
Contractor, shall be incorporated in a written amendment to this Agreement.

3. COMPENSATION, INVOICING AND SET-OFF

Al

In consideration of its obligations under this Agreement the Contractor shall be

compensated as follows:

D For services provided in conformity with this Agreement, Contractor will

irvoice the County monthly for a sum not to exceed five thousand four
hundred sixteen doilars and sixty-seven cents ($5,416.67) over a twelve
{12} month period {a V/ 17" drawdown over the term of this Agreement),
Invoices shall include a monthly detailed status teport tor all activity of
the Low Birth Weight Prevention program to inciude the following:

e outreach activities by type, date, and venue,

» education activities by type, date and venue,

e the number of clients served by this funding, including how
many pregnant mothers were served,

s the pumber of referrals by type and to whom.



Agreement No. 2015-0229B-CSD/MM

» demographics on the pregnant mothers served, including the
birth weights of previcus children and current tisk factors for
tow birth weight,

= the type of services provided to mdmduai families,

» the birth weights of infants bomn to families served by the
program,

o the impact of services on individual families, related in
nairative form, :

» the number of people served who meet the eligibility
requirements for the Santa Fe County Health Care Assistance
program, '

¢ the number of people served where services were paid through
Medicaid, :

s the number of people served from other payor sources.

2} The total amount of compensation payable to the Contractor over the
initial term of this Agreement shall not exceed sixty ﬁve thausand
dollars (365,000), inclusive of NM GRT.

a. Of the total compensation, a sum not to exceed fifty two
thousand dollars ($52,000) shall be available to reimburse
Contractor for services provided to clients who met the
criteria of the Health Care Assistance Program authorized
by Santa Fe County Resolution 2014-47. A sum not to
exceed thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000) may be
available to reimburse Contractor for services provided to
clients who do not meet the eligibility criteria for the Santa
Fe County Healthcare Assistance Program.

3) The sum of sixty five thousand dollars ($65,000) for the initial term of this
Agreement 18 a maximum and not a guarantee that the services to be
provided by the Contractor under this Agreement will equal the amount
stated herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor to continue to
provide services without reimbursement when the not to exceed sum is
reached. The County will notify the Contractor when the payable
reimbursements to the Contractor reach the not to exceed sum. In no
event will the Contractor be reimbursed or compensaied for services
vrovided in excess of the not to exceed sum without this Agreement being
amended.

8. In the event the Contractor breaches this Agreement, the County may, without
penalty, withhold any payments due the Contractor for the purpose of set-off until such time as
the County determines the exact amount of damages it suffered as a result of the breach.

!

?awaem under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the County 1o
B8IV

2 0r z;is:g E“avﬁ,eﬂi

u

ToCOVET €XC




Agreement No. 2015-0229B-C5D/MM

4. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM

This Agreement shall, upon due execution by all parties, become effective as of the date first:

written above and shall terminate one (1) year later, unless earlier terminated pursuant to Section
5 (Termination) or Section 6 (Appropriations and Autherizations). The County has the option to
extend the contract at the same price, terms and conditions for three (3) additional years in one
(1) year increments. In no event, shall this contract exceed four (4) years. The County may
exercise this option by submitting a written notice to Contractor that the Agreement will be
extended an additional year. The notice must be submitted to Contractor at least sixty (60) days
prior to expiration of the term of the Agreement.

5. TERMINATION

A Termination of Agreement for Cause. Either party may terminate the Agreement
based upon any material breach of this Agreement by the other party. The non-breaching party
shail give the breaching party written notice of termination specifying the grounds for the
termination. The termination shall be effective thirty (30) days from the breaching party’s
receipt of the notice of termination, during which time the breaching party shall have the right to

‘cure the breach. If, however, the breach cannot with due diligence be cured within thirty (30)
days, the breaching party shall have a reasonable time to cure the breach, provided that, within
thirty (30) days of its receipt of the written notice of termination, the breaching party began to
cure the breach and advised the non-breaching party in writing that it intends to cure.

B. Termination for Convenience of the County. The County may, in its discretion,
terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason by giving the Contractor written notice of
termination. The notice shall specify the effective date of termination, which shall not be less
than fifteen (15) days from the Contractor’s receipt of the notice. The County shall pay the
Contractor for acceptable work, determined in accordance with the specifications and standards
set torth in this Agreement, performed before the effective date of termination but shall not be
liable for any work performed after the effective date of termination.

6. APPROPRIATIONS AND AUTHORIZATIONS

This Agreement is contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorizations being made for
performance of this Agreement by the Board of County Commissioners of the County and/or, if
state funds are involved, the Legislature of the State of New Mexico. If sufficient appropriations
and authorizations are not made in this or future fiscal years, this Agreement shall terminate
upon written nolice by the County to the Contractor. Such termination shall be without penalty
i the County, and the County shail have no duty to reimburse the Contractor for expenditures
made in the performance of this Agreement. The County is expressiy not committed to
expenditure of any funds until such time as they are programmed, budgeted, encumbered and
approved for expenditure by the County. The County’s decision as to whether sufficient
appropriations and authorizations have been made for the fulfillment of this Agreement shall be
final and not subject to challenge by the Contractor in any way or forum, including a lawsut.

e



Agreement No, 2015-0229B-CSD/MM

7. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Contractor and its agents and employees are independent contractors and are not employees
or agents of the County. Accordingly, the Contractor and its agents and employees shall not
accrue leave, participate in retirement plans, insurance plans, or liability bonding, use County
vehicles, or participate in any other benefits afforded to employees of the County. Except as
may be expressly authorized elsewhere in this Agreement, the Contractor has no authority to
bind, represent, or otherwise act on behalf of the County and agrees not to purport to do so.

8. ASSIGNMENT

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any claims for
money due or to become due under this Agreement without the advance written approval of the
County. Any attempted assignment or transfer without the County’s advance written approval
shall be nuil and void and without any legal effect. '

9. SUBCONTRACTING

. The Contractor shall not subcontract or delegate any portion of the services to be performed

i under this Agreement without the advance written approval of the County. Any attempied
.. subcontracting or delegating without the County’s advance written approval shail be null and
- veid and without any legal effect. -

3. PERSONNEL

A, All work performed under this Agreement shall be performed by the Contractor or
under its supervision.

B. The Contractor represents that it has, or will secure at. its own expense, all
personnel required to discharge its obligations under this Agreement. Such personnel (i) shall
not be employees of or have any contractual relationships with the County and (i1} shall be fully
qualified and licensed or otherwise authorized or permitted under federal, state, and local law to
perform such work.

1. RELEASE

Upon its receipt of all payments due under this Agreement, the Coniractor releases the County,
- o i ) ) =

its elected officials, officers, agents and employess from all lishilities. claims, and obligatiens

whatsoever arising from or under or relating to this Agreement.

il CONFIDENTIALITY

Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Coniractor in the performance of
this. Agreement shall be kept confidentiz] and shall not be made available to any tadividual or
organization by the Contractor without the prior written approvai of the County.



Agreement Mo. 2015-0229B-CSD/MM

13. PUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL; COPYRIGHT

A The County has the unrestricted right to publish, disclose, distribute and
otherwise use, in whole or in part, any reports, data, or other material prepared under or pursuant
fo this Agreement.

B. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any material produced in whole or
in part under or pursuant to this Agreement is & work made for hire. Accordingly, to the extent
that any such material is copyrightable in the United States or in any other country, the County
shall own any such copyright.

14. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The Contractor represents that it has no and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, that
would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement.

15. NO ORAL MODIFICATIONS; WRITTEN AMENDMENTS REQUIRED

This Agreement may not be modified, altered, changed, or amended orally but, rather, only by an
instrument in writing executed by the parties.hereto. The Contractor specifically acknowledges
~and agrees that the County shall mot be respoensible for any changes to Section i {Scope of
Wotk), of this Agreemnent unless such changes are set forth in a duly executed wriifen
amendment to this Agreement.

16, . ENTIRE AGREEMENT; INTEGRATION

This Agreement incorporates all the agreements, covenants, and understandings between the
- parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such agreements, covenants and
understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior or COntemporaneous
agreement, covenant or understandings, verbal or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be
valid or enforceable unless embodied in this Agreement.

17.  NOTICE OF PENALTIES

The Procurement Code. NMSA 1978, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, imposes civil and
critinal penalties for its violation. In addition, New Mexico criminal statutes impose telony
nenalties for bribes. gratuities, and kickbacks. :

18. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE

. Al The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances,

and rules and regulations pertaining to equal employment opportunity and unfawtul
discrimination. Without in any way limiting the foregoing general obligation, the Contractor
specifically agrees not to diseriminate against any person with regard to employment with the

Contractor or participation in any program or activity offered pursuant o this Agreement on the




Agreement No. 2015-0229B-C3D/MM

grounds of race, age, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, physical or mental handicap,
serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation, or gender identity.

B. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that failure to comply with this Section
shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

19. - COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW

"A. In performing its obligations hercunder, the Contractor shall comply with all
applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations,

B. Contractor shall comply with the requirements of Santa Fe County Ordinance ”014 1
{Establishing a Living Wage).

C. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the
State of New Mexico, without regard to its cheice of law rules. Contractor and the County agree
that the exclusive forum for any litigation between them arising out of or related to this
Agreement shall be federal and state district courts of New Mexico, located in Santa Fe County.

20, RECORDS AND INSPECTIONS

el
e

A,. To the extent its books and records relate to (i) its performance of this Agreement
or any subcontract entered into pursuant to 1t or (ii) cost or pricing data (if any) set forth in this
Agreement or that was required to be submitted to the County as part of the procurement
process, the Contractor agrees to (i) maintain such books and records during the term of this
Agreement and for a period of six (6) years from the date of final payment under this Agreement;
(1) allow the County or its designee to audit such books and records at reasonable times and
upon reasonable notice; and (iii) to keep such books and records in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP). S

B. To the extent its books and records relate to (j) its performance of this Agreement
or any subcontract entered into pursuant to it or (i) cost or pricing data (if any) set forth in this
Agreement or that was required to be submitted to County as part of the procurement process,
the Coniractor also agrees to require any subcontractor it may hire to perform its obligations
under this Agreement to (i) maintain such bocks and records during the term of this Agreement
and for a period of six (6) years from the date of final payment under the subcontract; (i} to

aitow the County or %;,s designee to audit such books and records at reasonable times and upon
reascnabie notice; and {1ii) to keep such books and records in accordance with GAAP.

2t NDEMNIFICATION

Al The Centractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County and its
clected officials, agents, and employees from any losses, liabilities, damages, demands, suits,
causes of action, judgments, costs or expenses (including but not Hmited to court costs and
attorneys’ fees) resuiting from or directly or indirectly arising out of the Contractor’s



Agreement No. 2015-0229B-CSD/MM

performance or non-performance of its obligations under this Agreement, including but not
limited to the Contractor’s breach of any representation or warranty made herein.

B. The Contractor agrees that the County shall have the right to cenfrol and
participate in the defense of any such demand, suit, or cause of action concerning matters that
relate to the County and that such suit will not be settled without the County's consent, such
consent not to be unreasonably withheld. If a conflict exists between the interests of the County
and the Contractor in such demand, suit, or cause of action, the County may retain its own
counsel to represent the County’s interest. !

C. The Contractor’s obligations under this section shall not be limited by the
nrovisions of any insurance policy the Contractor is required to maintain under this Agreement.

22. SEVERABILITY

If any term or condition of this Agreement shall be held invalid or non-enforceable by any court
of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this A greement shall not be affected and shall be vahd
and enforceable to the fullest extent of the law.

23. NOTICES

sy notice required fobe given to either party by this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
defivered in person, by courier service or by U.S. mail, either first class or certified, retum
- receipt requested, postage prepaid, as follows:

To the County: Santa Fe County
oo Office of the County Attorney
162 Grant Avenue
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

To the Contractor: Las Cumbres Community Services
305 Early Street, Suite B-102
Santa Fe, NM 87505

24,  CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
The Contractor hersby represents and warrants that:

A This Agreement has been duly authorized by the Contractor, the person executing
this Agreement has authority to do so, and. once executed by the Comntractor, this Agreement
shall constitute a binding obligaticn of the Contractor. '

2. This Agreement and Contractor’s obligations hereunder do not conflict with

Contractor’s corporate agreement or any statement tiled with the New Mexico Secrefary of State
on Contractor’s behali



LE I
f o

Agreement No, 2015-0229B-CSD/MM

C. Contractor is legally registered and is properly licensed by the State of New
Mexico to provide the services anticipated by this Agreement and shall maintain such
registration and licensure in good standing throughout the duration of the Agreement.

25.  FACSIMILE SIGNATURES

The parties hereto agree that a facsimile signature has the same force and effect as an original for
all purposes. '

26. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES

This Agreement was not intended to and does not create any rights in any persons not a party
hereto.

bR INSURANCE
A, General Conditions, The Contractor shall submit evidence of insurance as 18

required herein. Policies of insurance shall be written by companies authorized to write such
insurance in New Mexico. :

B. General Liability Insurance, Including Automobile. The Contractor shall procure
and maintafn during the life of this Agreement a comprehensive general liability and automobile
insurance policy with Hability limits in amounts not less than $1,000,000.00 combined single
limits of Hability for bodily injury, including death, and property damage for any one occurrence.
Said policies of insurance shall include coverage for all operations performed for the County by
the Contractor; coverage for the use of all owned, non-owned, hired automobiles, vehicles and
other equipment, both on and off work; and contractual liability coverage under which this
Agreement is an insured contract. Santa Fe County shall be a named additional insured on the
policy.

C. Increased Limits. If, during the life of this Agreement, the Legislature of the
Gtate of New Mexico increases the maximum limits of liability under the Tort Claims Act
(NMSA 1978, Sections 41-4-1 through 41-4-29, as amended), the Contractor shall increase the
maximum limits of any insurance required herein. '

18, PERMITS, FEES, AND LICENSES

Contractor shall procure all permits and lcenses, pay all charges, fees, and royalitics, and give all
notices necessary and incidental to the due end lawiul performance of its obligations hereunder.

29, NEW MEXICO TORT CLAIMS ACT
No provision of this Agreernent modifies or waives any sovereign immunity or limitation of

fiability enjoyed by County or its “public cmployees” at common law or under the New Mexico
Tort Claims Act, NMSA 1978, Section 41-4-1, et seq.



Agreement No. 2015-0229B-CSD/IMM

30,  CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

The Contractor agrees to compute and submit simultaneous with execution of this Agreement a
Campaign Contribution Disclosure Form approved by the County.

31. SURVIVAL

The provisions of following paragraphs shall survive tenmination of this Contract;
INDEMNIFICATION; RECORDS AND INSPECTION; RELEASE, CONFIDENTIALITY,
PUBLICATION, REPRODUCTION, AND USE OF MATERIAL; COPYRIGHT;
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW; CHOICE OF LAW, NO THIRD-PARTY
BENEFICIARIES; SURVIVAL.



Agreement No. 2013-0220B-CSD/MM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first

written above.

SANTA FE COUNTY

7414_* = 7 k"‘“*"/ } )

LSS PN oA ,
Kg{henne Miller !f'
Santa Fe County Manager

LA

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Gregory S. Shat#r
Santa Fe County Attorney

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Conan o 6L 000 o o
Ca.role H. Jaramil \ig?
Santa Fe County Fmance Director

CONTRACTOR:

{Signature)

{Print Name}

(Print Title)

KLt~y e

Date

Date



Agreement No, 2015-0229B-CSD/MM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first

written above.

SANTA FE COUNTY

Katherine Miller ' Date
Santa Fe County Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM

edads L4 Exe vl
Gregory 8. Shaf# Date
Santa Fe County Aftomey
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
ook L LS [ e Slaily
Carole H. Jaramifg/ Date
Santa Fe County Finance Director

4

7 -
(== A
{Signature) Date

e . ]

RN A g afSe g1

{Print Name) , )
o .!f{ ;{;”\zq f“j
[ PR oI SRR Wy [EEPR ST

{Prick Tided










